2C
D
C
13
10
6
2C
0

Setting
range
Short-circuit
breaking
capacity Ics at
400 V AC
Rated
instantaneous
short-circuit
current setting
li
Type Order code Weight
(1 pce)
AC-3
kW A kA A kg
7.5 10 ... 16 100 240 MS165-16 1SAM451000R1011 0.950
7.5 14 ... 20 100 300 MS165-20 1SAM451000R1012 0.950
11 18 ... 25 100 375 MS165-25 1SAM451000R1013 0.960
15 23 ... 32 100 480 MS165-32 1SAM451000R1014 0.970
22 30 ... 42 50 630 MS165-42 1SAM451000R1015 0.970
22 40 ... 54 30 810 MS165-54 1SAM451000R1016 0.970
30 52 ... 65 30 975 MS165-65 1SAM451000R1017 0.980
37 62 ... 73 30 1022 MS165-73 1SAM451000R1018 1.000
45 70 ... 80 30 1120 MS165-80 1SAM451000R1019 1.000
Note: Manual motor starters should always be selected so that the actual motor current is within the setting range.
MS165-65
55
17.5 17.5

operational
current
Short-circuit
breaking
capacity Ics
at 400 V AC
Rated
instantaneous
short-circuit
current
setting li
Type Order code Weight
(1 pce)
AC-3
kW A kA A kg
7.5 16 100 240 MO165-16 1SAM461000R1011 0.950
7.5 20 100 300 MO165-20 1SAM461000R1012 0.950
11 25 100 375 MO165-25 1SAM461000R1013 0.960
15 32 100 480 MO165-32 1SAM461000R1014 0.970
22 42 50 630 MO165-42 1SAM461000R1015 0.970
22 54 30 810 MO165-54 1SAM461000R1016 0.970
30 65 30 975 MO165-65 1SAM461000R1017 0.980
37 73 30 1022 MO165-73 1SAM461000R1018 1.000
45 80 30 1120 MO165-80 1SAM461000R1019 1.000
Note: For overload protection of motors, an appropriate thermal or electronic overload relay must be used.
MO165-65
55
17.5 17.5

lcu Rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity
Icc Prospective short-circuit current at installation location
Note: Maximum rated current of the back-up fuses if Icc > Ics
Type 230 V AC 400 V AC 440 V AC 500 V AC 690 V AC
Ics Icu gG, aM Ics Icu gG, aM Ics Icu gG, aM Ics Icu gG, aM Ics Icu gG, aM
kA kA A kA kA A kA kA A kA kA A kA kA A
MS116-0.16 50 100 - (1) 50 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1)
MS116-0.25 50 100 - (1) 50 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1)
MS116-0.4 50 100 - (1) 50 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1)
MS116-0.63 50 100 - (1) 50 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1)
MS116-1.0 50 100 - (1) 50 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1)
MS116-1.6 50 100 - (1) 50 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1) 30 100 - (1)
MS116-2.5 50 75 - (1) 50 75 - (1) 10 30 25 (2) 10 20 25 (2) 5 10 25 (2)
MS116-4.0 50 75 - (1) 50 75 - (1) 6 18 25 (2) 6 15 25 (2) 2 3 25 (2)
MS116-6.3 50 50 - (1) 50 50 - (1) 6 18 63 (2) 6 10 63 (2) 2 3 40 (2)
MS116-10 50 50 - (1) 50 50 - (1) 6 18 63 (2) 6 10 63 (2) 2 3 50 (2)
MS116-12 25 50 80 (2) 25 50 80 (2) 6 15 63 (2) 6 10 63 (2) 2 3 50 (2)
MS116-16 16 16 80 (2) 16 16 80 (2) 6 15 63 (2) 4 10 63 (2) 2 3 63 (2)
MS116-20 10 16 125 (2) 10 16 125 (2) 3 15 125 (2) 3 10 125 (2) 2 3 80 (2)
MS116-25 10 16 125 (2) 10 16 125 (2) 3 15 125 (2) 3 10 125 (2) 2 3 100 (2)
MS116-32 10 16 125 (2) 10 16 125 (2) 3 15 125 (2) 3 10 125 (2) 2 3 100 (2)
(1) No back-up fuse required, because short-circuit proof up to 50 kA

Type 230 V AC 400 V AC 440 V AC 500 V AC 690 V AC
Ics Icu gG, aM Ics Icu gG, aM Ics Icu gG, aM Ics Icu gG, aM Ics Icu gG, aM
kA kA A kA kA A kA kA A kA kA A kA kA A
MS132-0.16 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MS132-0.25 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MS132-0.4 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MS132-0.63 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MS132-1.0 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MS132-1.6 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MS132-2.5 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MS132-4.0 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 30 30 35 (2) 20 20 35 (2) 3 3 32 (2)
MS132-6.3 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 30 30 63 (2) 20 20 63 (2) 3 3 50 (2)
MS132-10 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 20 20 100 (2) 20 20 100 (2) 3 3 50 (2)
MS132-12 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 20 20 100 (2) 20 20 100 (2) 3 3 63 (2)
MS132-16 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 20 20 125 (2) 20 20 125 (2) 3 3 63 (2)
MS132-20 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 20 20 125 (2) 20 20 125 (2) 3 3 80 (2)
MS132-25 50 50 125 (2) 50 50 125 (2) 20 20 125 (2) 10 10 125 (2) 3 3 100 (2)
MS132-32 25 50 125 (2) 25 50 125 (2) 20 20 125 (2) 10 10 125 (2) 3 3 100 (2)
(1) No back-up fuse required, because short-circuit proof up to 100 kA
(2) Rated back-up fuse for short-circuit up to 100 kA

Type 230 V AC 400 V AC 440 V AC 500 V AC 690 V AC
Ics Icu gG, aM Ics Icu gG, aM Ics Icu gG, aM Ics Icu gG, aM Ics Icu gG, aM
kA kA A kA kA A kA kA A kA kA A kA kA A
MO132-0.16 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MO132-0.25 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MO132-0.4 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MO132-0.63 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MO132-1.0 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MO132-1.6 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MO132-2.5 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1)
MO132-4.0 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 30 30 35 (2) 20 20 35 (2) 3 3 32 (2)
MO132-6.3 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 30 30 63 (2) 20 20 63 (2) 3 3 50 (2)
MO132-10 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 20 20 100 (2) 20 20 100 (2) 3 3 50 (2)
MO132-12 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 20 20 100 (2) 20 20 100 (2) 3 3 63 (2)
MO132-16 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 20 20 125 (2) 20 20 125 (2) 3 3 63 (2)
MO132-20 100 100 - (1) 100 100 - (1) 20 20 125 (2) 20 20 125 (2) 3 3 80 (2)
MO132-25 50 50 125 (2) 50 50 125 (2) 10 10 125 (2) 10 10 125 (2) 3 3 100 (2)
MO132-32 25 50 125 (2) 25 50 125 (2) 10 10 125 (2) 10 10 125 (2) 3 3 100 (2)
(1) No back-up fuse required, because short-circuit proof up to 100 kA
(2) Rated back-up fuse for short-circuit up to 100 kA

C
13
10
6
2C
0
20
1
 ABB MOTOR PROTECTION AND CONTROL 2/19
—
MS116, MS132, MS165, MO132, MO165
Technical data
UL/CSA Motor ratings, three phase – MS116
Type 200 V AC 208 V AC 220 … 240 V AC 440 … 480 V AC 550 … 600 V AC
hp FLA LRA hp FLA LRA hp FLA LRA hp FLA LRA hp FLA LRA
MS116-0.16 - 0.16 0.96 - 0.16 0.96 - 0.16 0.96 - 0.16 0.96 - 0.16 0.96
MS116-0.25 - 0.25 1.5 - 0.25 1.5 - 0.25 1.5 - 0.25 1.5 - 0.25 1.5
MS116-0.40 - 0.4 2.4 - 0.4 2.4 - 0.4 2.4 - 0.4 2.4 - 0.4 2.4
MS116-0.63 - 0.63 3.78 - 0.63 3.78 - 0.63 3.78 - 0.63 3.78 - 0.63 3.78
MS116-1.0 - 1 6 - 1 6 - 1 6 - 1 6 1/2 0.9 8
MS116-1.6 - 1.6 9.6 - 1.6 9.6 - 1.6 9.6 3/4 1.6 9.6 3/4 1.6 9.6
MS116-2.5 1/2 2.5 15 1/2 2.5 15 1/2 2.5 15 1 2.5 15 1 1/2 2.5 15
MS116-4.0 3/4 4 24 3/4 4 24 1 4 24 2 4 24 3 3.9 25.6
MS116-6.3 1 6.3 37.8 1 6.3 37.8 1 1/2 6.3 37.8 3 4.8 32 5 6.1 36.8
MS116-10 2 7.8 57.5 2 7.5 55 3 9.6 64 5 7.6 46 7 1/2 9 50.8
MS116-12 3 11 73.6 3 10.6 71 3 9.6 64 7 1/2 11 63.5 10 11 64.8
MS116-16 3 11 73.6 3 10.6 71 5 15.2 92 10 14 81 10 11 64.8
MS116-20 5 17.5 105.8 5 16.7 102 5 15.2 92 10 14 81 15 17 93
MS116-25 5 17.5 105.8 7 1/2 24.2 140 7 1/2 22 127 15 21 116 20 22 116
MS116-32 7 1/2 25.3 146 10 30.8 179 10 28 162 20 27 145 25 27 146
UL/CSA Motor ratings, three phase – MS132
Type 200 V AC 208 V AC 220 … 240 V AC 440 … 480 V AC 550 … 600 V AC
hp FLA LRA hp FLA LRA hp FLA LRA hp FLA LRA hp FLA LRA
MS132-0.16 - 0.16 0.96 - 0.16 0.96 - 0.16 0.96 - 0.16 0.96 - 0.16 0.96
MS132-0.25 - 0.25 1.5 - 0.25 1.5 - 0.25 1.5 - 0.25 1.5 - 0.25 1.5
MS132-0.40 - 0.4 2.4 - 0.4 2.4 - 0.4 2.4 - 0.4 2.4 - 0.4 2.4
MS132-0.63 - 0.63 3.78 - 0.63 3.78 - 0.63 3.78 - 0.63 3.78 - 0.63 3.78
MS132-1.0 - 1 6 - 1 6 - 1 6 - 1 6 1/2 1 6
MS132-1.6 - 1.6 9.6 - 1.6 9.6 - 1.6 9.6 3/4 1.6 9.6 3/4 1.6 9.6
MS132-2.5 1/2 2.5 15 1/2 2.5 15 1/2 2.5 15 1 2.5 15 1-1/2 2.5 15
MS132-4.0 3/4 4 24 3/4 4 24 1 4 24 2 4 24 3 3.9 25.6
MS132-6.3 1 6.3 37.8 1 6.3 37.8 1 1/2 6.3 37.8 3 4.8 32 5 6.1 36.8
MS132-10 2 7.8 57.5 2 7.5 55 3 9.6 64 5 7.6 46 7 1/2 9 50.8
MS132-12 3 11 73.6 3 10.6 71 3 9.6 64 7 1/2 11 63.5 10 11 64.8
MS132-16 3 11 73.6 3 10.6 71 5 15.2 92 10 14 81 10 11 64.8
MS132-20 5 17.5 105.8 5 16.7 102 5 15.2 92 10 14 81 15 17 93

2
2C
D
C
13
10
6
2C
0
20
1
2/20 ABB MOTOR PROTECTION AND CONTROL
UL/CSA Motor ratings, three phase – MO132
Type 200 V AC 208 V AC 220 … 240 V AC 440 … 480 V AC 550 … 600 V AC
hp FLA LRA hp FLA LRA hp FLA LRA hp FLA LRA hp FLA LRA
MO132-0.16 - 0.16 0.96 - 0.16 0.96 - 0.16 0.96 - 0.16 0.96 - 0.16 0.96
MO132-0.25 - 0.25 1.5 - 0.25 1.5 - 0.25 1.5 - 0.25 1.5 - 0.25 1.5
MO132-0.40 - 0.4 2.4 - 0.4 2.4 - 0.4 2.4 - 0.4 2.4 - 0.4 2.4
MO132-0.63 - 0.63 3.78 - 0.63 3.78 - 0.63 3.78 - 0.63 3.78 - 0.63 3.78
MO132-1.0 - 1 6 - 1 6 - 1 6 - 1 6 1/2 1 6
MO132-1.6 - 1.6 9.6 - 1.6 9.6 - 1.6 9.6 3/4 1.6 9.6 3/4 1.6 9.6
MO132-2.5 1/2 2.5 15 1/2 2.5 15 1/2 2.5 15 1 2.5 15 1 1/2 2.5 15
MO132-4.0 3/4 4 24 3/4 4 24 1 4 24 2 4 24 3 3.9 25.6
MO132-6.3 1 6.3 37.8 1 6.3 37.8 1 1/2 6.3 37.8 3 4.8 32 5 6.1 36.8
MO132-10 2 7.8 57.5 2 7.5 55 3 9.6 64 5 7.6 46 7 1/2 9 50.8
MO132-12 3 11 73.6 3 10.6 71 3 9.6 64 7 1/2 11 63.5 10 11 64.8
MO132-16 3 11 73.6 3 10.6 71 5 15.2 92 10 14 81 10 11 64.8
MO132-20 5 17.5 105.8 5 16.7 102 5 15.2 92 10 14 81 15 17 93